

69641-6

69641-6

No. 69641-6-I

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE**

AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 1576,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND
AEROSPACE WORKERS DISTRICT 160, and LANCE NORTON,

Appellants,

v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT
AREA, d/b/a COMMUNITY TRANSIT,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Frank Freed Subit & Thomas, LLP
Clifford Freed, WSBA # 14348
Jillian M. Cutler, WSBA # 39305
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 682-6711

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 OCT 22 PM 2:34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. Mr. Norton and the Unions Have Standing to Challenge Section 3.3(c) of Community Transit’s Bylaws.....	2
	B. Section 3.3(c) of Community Transit’s Bylaws Directly Conflicts with RCW 36.57A.050.....	5
	C. The Board Chair Can Exercise Discretion Without Acting Arbitrarily and Capriciously.....	8
	D. Community Transit’s Equal Protection Argument is a Red Herring.....	11
III.	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Washington

<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>Entertainment Industry Coalition v. Tacoma-Pierce County</i> , 153 Wn.2d 657, 105 P.3d 985 (2005)	6, 7
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	2
<i>Parkland Light & Water Co. v. Tacoma-Pierce County Bd. of Health</i> , 151 Wn.2d 428, 90 P.3d 37 (2004).....	5, 7

Cases – Federal

<i>Cunningham v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 751 F. Supp. 885 (W.D. Wa. 1990).....	12
--	----

Statutes – Washington

RCW 7.24	2, 4, 5
RCW 36.57A.050.....	<i>passim</i>
